U.S. Treasuries   -   -   98,168   1.18   2,492   1.11   -   -   100,660   1.18
Corporate debt securities   -   -   -   -   4,934   3.36   -   -   4,933   3.36

Total   $ 2,615   1.53%  $ 123,014   1.17%  $ 22,571   1.78%  $ 24,965   1.66%  $ 173,165   1.34%
Percentage of total   1.51%   71.04%   13.03%   14.42%   100.00%

*Yield is on a taxable-equivalent basis using 21% tax rate

Provision for Loan Losses

For the year ended December 31, 2022 compared to the year ended December 31, 2021:

- The provision for loan losses increased from $4.2 million to $4.5 million; and
- The allowance as a percentage of loans increased by 16 basis points to 1.16%.

For the year ended December 31, 2021 compared to the year ended December 31, 2020:

- The provision for loan losses decreased from $5.4 million to $4.2 million; and
- The allowance as a percentage of loans decreased by 15 basis points to 1.00%.

Noninterest Income

The following table sets forth the major components of our noninterest income for the years ended December 31, 2022, 2021 and 2020:

   For the Years Ended   For the Years Ended
   December 31,   December 31,

   2022   2021
$ Increase
(Decrease)

% Increase
(Decrease)   2021   2020

$ Increase
(Decrease)

% Increase
(Decrease)

   (Dollars in thousands)   (Dollars in thousands)
Noninterest income:

Mortgage lending income   $ 486   $ 435   $ 51   11.72%  $ 435   $ 175   $ 260   148.57%
Gain (Loss) on sales of

available-for-sale debt
securities   (127)   -   (127)   -100.00%   -

Service charges on deposit
accounts   900   550   350   63.64%   550   442   108   24.43%

Other income and fees   1,680   1,265   415   32.81%   1,265   1,048   217   20.71%
Total noninterest income   $ 2,939   $ 2,250   $ 689   30.62%  $ 2,250   $ 1,665   $ 585   35.14%

30

Table of Contents

Noninterest Expense

Noninterest expense for the year ended December 31, 2022 was $28.6 million compared to $20.4 million for the year ended December 31, 2021, an
increase of $8.2 million or 40.4%. Noninterest
expense for the year ended December 31, 2021 was $20.4 million compared to $17.6 million for the year
ended December 31, 2020, an increase of $2.8 million or 15.9%. The following table sets forth the major components of our noninterest expense
for the
years ended December 31, 2022, 2021 and 2020:

   For the Years Ended   For the Years Ended
   December 31,   December 31,

   2022   2021
$ Increase
(Decrease)

% Increase
(Decrease)   2021   2020

$ Increase
(Decrease)

% Increase
(Decrease)

   (Dollars in thousands)   (Dollars in thousands)